stock options granted by Old DK, as a result of satisfying the performance condition subsequent to
the closing of the Business Combination, which options cannot be exercised until the filing of the
Company’s registration statement on Form S-8.

50

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DILUTION

If you invest in our Class A common stock, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference
between the public offering price per Class A common stock and the pro forma net tangible book value
per Class A common stock after this offering. Dilution results from the fact that the per share offering price
of the Class A common stock is substantially in excess of the pro forma net tangible book value per share
attributable to our existing owners. Pro forma calculations reflect the impact of the Business Combination.

Our pro forma net tangible book value attributable to existing shareholders as of March 31, 2020 was
$454.9 million, or $1.35 per share. Pro forma net tangible book value represents the amount of total
tangible assets less total liabilities, and pro forma net tangible book value per share represents pro forma
net tangible book value divided by the number of Class A common stock outstanding.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share $41.79
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020 $1.35
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to investors in this

offering $1.62

Adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 2.97
Dilution in adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share to investors in this

offering $38.82

51

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MARKET PRICE, TICKER SYMBOL AND DIVIDEND INFORMATION

Market Price and Ticker Symbol

Our Class A common stock and warrants are currently listed on Nasdaq under the symbols “DKNG,”
and “DKNGW,” respectively.

The closing price of the Class A common stock and warrants on June 15, 2020, was $41.79 and
$30.165, respectively.

Holders

As of June 12, 2020, there were 1,087 holders of record of our Class A common stock and 331
holders of record of our warrants. Such numbers do not include beneficial owners holding our securities
through nominee names. There is no public market for our Class B common stock.

[…]

participating rights, they have been excluded from the calculation of earnings per share.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2020 and
the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the three months ended
March 31, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019 are based on the historical financial statements
of DEAC, Old DK, and SBTech. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently
available, and assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described
in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the
accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

60

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

A R

B

C

E

K

L

M

N

O

R

A

C

N

O

B

P

Q

D

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
as of March 31, 2020

(Amounts in thousands)

As of March 31, 2020 Accounting
Policies and

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 4 – PF)

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

(Note 4 – PPA)

Primary
Offering

Adjustments
(Note 4 – PF)

March 31, 2020

DraftKings
(Historical)

DEAC
(Historical)

SBTech
(As Adjusted)

(Note 3)
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 97,099 $ 158 $10,072 $ — $ 405,002 $(185,002 $565,969 $1,078,265

(14,000

(41,874

304,714

(90

(10,000

(7,788

(1,495

(44,500

Cash reserved for customers 114,865 — — — — — 114,865

Receivables reserved for customers 10,526 — — — — — 10,526

Trade receivables, net — — 22,952 — — — 22,952

Prepaid expenses — 93 — (93 — — —

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 16,696 — — 3,551 — — 20,247

Other current assets — — 3,458 (3,458 — — —

Total current assets 239,186 251 36,482 — 589,969 $(185,002 $565,969 $1,246,855

Cash and investments held in Trust
Account — 405,002 — — (405,002 — —

Property and equipment, net 26,372 — 10,819 200 — — 37,391

Intangible assets, net 34,137 — 28,859 (200 — 235,525 298,321

Goodwill 4,738 — — — — 685,998 690,736

Equity method investment 2,318 — — — — — 2,318

Deposits 2,845 — — 393 — — 3,238

Deferred tax assets — — 686 (686 — — —

Other non-current assets — — 393 293 — — 686

Total Assets 309,596 405,253 77,239 — 184,967 736,521 565,969 2,279,545

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable — 1,495 — (1,495 — — —

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 82,073 — — 28,928 (9,663 — 99,843

(1,495

Liabilities to customers 125,366 — — 1,324 — — 126,690

Term note, current portion 44,500 — — — (44,500 — —

Trade payables — — 10,448 (10,448 — — —

Other accounts payable — — 18,309 (18,309 — — —

Total current liabilities 251,939 1,495 28,757 — (55,658 — — 226,533

Deferred underwriting commissions — 14,000 — — (14,000 — —

Other long-term liabilities 49,378 — — 556 (11,000 4,163 43,097

— —

Convertible promissory notes 110,230 — — — (110,230 — —

Accrued severance pay, net — — 556 (556 — — —

Total liabilities 411,547 15,495 29,313 — (190,888 4,163 — 269,630

61

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

F

H

H

D R

E

F

G

M

H

P

K

G

H

Q

H

C

D

E

F

I

H

J

K

M

P

Q

C R

D

I

J

L

Q

TABLE OF CONTENTS

As of March 31, 2020 Accounting
Policies and

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 4 – PF)

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

(Note 4 – PPA)

Primary
Offering

Adjustments
(Note 4 – PF)

March 31, 2020

DraftKings
(Historical)

DEAC
(Historical)

SBTech
(As Adjusted)

(Note 3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Class A common stock subject to possible
redemption- — 384,758 — — (384,758 — —

Series E-1 Redeemable Convertible Preferred
Stock 119,832 — — — (119,832 — —

Series F Redeemable Convertible Preferred
Stock 149,785 — — — (149,785 — —

Stockholders’ Equity:

Class A common stock — — — — 1 4 1 35

3

4

1

—

21

—

—

Class B common stock — 1 — — (1 — 39

—

39

Common stock 391 — — — (391 — —

Share capital — — 3 — — (3 —

Actuarial reserve — — (196 — — 196 —

Additional paid-in capital 695,505 2,210 — — (12,180 780,280 565,968 R 3,120,610

112,543

304,711

384,754

2,789

269,987

3,010

(90

(7,788

11,000

7,911

Retained earnings — 2,789 47,204 (49,993 — — —

Accumulated deficit (1,067,464 — — 49,993 (20,031 (47,204 (25,909 (1,110,769

(2,314

(2,789

(3,010

(10,000

(7,950

Total parent stockholders’ equity (371,568 5,000 47,011 — 1,030,230 733,273 565,969 2,009,915

Non-controlling interest — — 915 — — (915 — —

Total stockholders’ equity (371,568 5,000 47,926 — 1,030,230 732,358 565,969 2,009,915

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’
Equity 309,596 405,253 77,239 — 184,967 736,521 565,969 2,279,545

62

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

) ) ) ) )

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

AA

DD
AA BB
DD
EE
DD

BB

CC CC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
for the three months ended March 31, 2020

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

For the
Three Months

ended
March 31,

2020

For the
Three Months

ended
March 31,

2020

For the
Three Months

ended
March 31,

2020 Accounting
Policies and

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 4 – PF)

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

(Note 4 – PPA)

For the
Three Months

ended
March 31,

2020

DraftKings
(Historical)

DEAC
(Historical)

SBTech
(As Adjusted)

(Note 3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 88,542 $ — $24,903 $ — $ — $ — $ 113,445
Cost of revenue 43,416 — 16,902 — — 2,390 62,708

Gross Profit 45,126 — 8,001 — — (2,390 50,737
Operating Expenses:
Sales and marketing 53,706 — 3,084 — 12 — 56,802
General and administrative 39,496 719 5,251 — (6,576 26 39,419

378
125

Product and technology 18,041 — — 6,477 21 — 24,539
Research and development

expenses — — 6,477 (6,477 —

Total Operating Expenses 111,243 719 14,812 — (6,040 26 120,760

(Loss) / Income from
Operations (66,117 (719 (6,811 — 6,040 (2,416 (70,023

Interest income (expense) (2,351 — — (447 — — (2,798
Other income - interest on

Trust Account — 1,444 — — (1,444 — —
Financial Income — — 10 (10 — — —
Financial Expenses — — (457 457 — — —

(Loss)/Income before Income
Tax Expense (68,468 725 (7,258 — 4,596 (2,416 (72,821

Income Tax Expense/(Benefit) 9 246 133 — 1,267 (667 988
Loss from equity method

investment 203 — — — — — 203

Net (Loss)/Income (68,680 479 (7,391 — 3,329 (1,749 (74,012

Earnings per Share
Weighted average Class A

shares outstanding 349,917,094
Loss per share (Basic and

Diluted) attributable to
Class A common
stockholders $ (0.21

63

)

)

)

)

) ) ) ) )

) ) )

)
)

)

) ) ) )

)

) ) ) )

)

AA

DD BB
AA BB
DD
EE
DD

BB

CC CC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
for the year ended December 31, 2019

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2019

March 27,
2019

(inception) to
December 31,

2019

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2019 Accounting

Policies and
Reclassification

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 4 – PF)

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

(Note 4 – PPA)

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2019

DraftKings
(Historical)

DEAC
(Historical)

SBTech
(As Adjusted)

(Note 3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 323,410 $ — $108,424 $ — $ — $ — $ 431,834
Cost of revenue 103,889 — 60,649 — — 14,737 179,275

Gross Profit 219,521 — 47,775 — — (14,737 252,559
Operating Expenses:
Sales and marketing 185,269 — 7,592 — 48 40 192,949
General and administrative 124,868 1,857 13,230 — (10,548 1,188 132,608

1,513
500

Product and technology 55,929 — — 20,408 82 — 76,419
Research and development

expenses — — 20,408 (20,408 —

Total Operating Expenses 366,066 1,857 41,230 — (8,405 1,228 401,976

(Loss) / Income from
Operations (146,545 (1,857 6,545 — 8,405 (15,965 (149,417

Interest income (expense) 1,348 — — (164 — — 1,184
Other income - interest on

Trust Account — 5,111 — — (5,111 — —
Gain on initial equity method

investment 3,000 — — — — — 3,000
Financial Income — — 26 (26 — — —
Financial Expenses — — (190 190 — — —

(Loss)/Income before Income
Tax Expense (142,197 3,254 6,381 — 3,294 (15,965 (145,233

Income Tax Expense/(Benefit) 58 944 796 — (2,002 (4,414 (4,618

Loss from equity method
investment 479 — — — — — 479

Net (Loss)/Income (142,734 2,310 5,585 — 5,296 (11,551 (141,094

Earnings per Share
Weighted average Class A

shares outstanding 349,917,094

Loss per share (Basic and
Diluted) attributable to
Class A common
stockholders $ (0.40

64

)

)

)

)

) ) ) )

)

)

)
)

) ) )

) ) )

) ) )

)

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

$ / €

Period end exchange rate as of March 31, 2020 1.10
Average exchange rate for three months ended March 31, 2020 1.10
Average exchange rate for twelve months ended December 31, 2019 1.12

The historical financial information for SBTech was prepared under International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). Refer to Footnote 3 for additional details regarding impact of
conversion to U.S. GAAP for unaudited pro forma financial information.

66

A

A

A

A

A

TABLE OF CONTENTS

In addition, adjustments were made to convert SBTech’s financial information from IFRS to U.S.
GAAP, to align SBTech’s accounting policies to those applied by Old DK. Refer to tables below for
impacted line items and adjustment amounts in the pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and
statements of operations.

Impact on pro forma balance sheet as of March 31, 2020:

As of
March 31,

2020

As of
March 31,

2020

As of
March 31,

2020

IFRS
SBTech
(in EUR)

Total
Adjustments

(in EUR)

US GAAP
SBTech
(in EUR)

US GAAP
SBTech
(in USD)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents € 9,143 € — € 9,143 $10,072
Trade receivables, net 20,835 — 20,835 22,952
Other current assets 3,212 (73 3,139 3,458

Total current assets 33,190 (73 33,117 36,482
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
Intangible assets, net 26,197 — 26,197 28,859
Right-of-use assets 25,497 (25,497 — —
Property, plant and equipment, net 9,821 — 9,821 10,819
Deferred tax assets 623 — 623 686
Other non-current assets 357 — 357 393

Total assets 95,685 (25,570 70,115 77,239
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Trade payables 9,484 — 9,484 10,448
Lease liabilities 3,889 (3,889 — —
Other accounts payable 16,620 — 16,620 18,309

Total current liabilities 29,993 (3,889 26,104 28,757
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities 22,373 (22,373 — —
Accrued severance pay, net 505 — 505 556

Total non-current liabilities 22,878 (22,373 505 556
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 3 — 3 3
Actuarial reserve (178 — (178 (196
Retained earnings 42,158 692 42,850 47,204

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 41,983 692 42,675 47,011
Non-controlling interest 831 — 831 915

Total equity 42,814 692 43,506 47,926

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 95,685 (25,570 70,115 77,239

67

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

) ) )

)

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Impact on pro forma income statement for the three months ended March 31, 2020:

For the Three
Months ended

March 31,
2020

For the Three
Months ended

March 31,
2020

For the Three
Months ended

March 31,
2020

IFRS
SBTech
(in EUR)

Total
Adjustments

(in EUR)

US GAAP
SBTech
(in EUR)

US GAAP
SBTech
(in USD)

Revenue €22,594 € — €22,594 $24,903
Cost of revenue 15,601 (266 15,335 16,902
Gross Profit 6,993 266 7,259 8,001
Operating Expenses:
Selling and marketing expenses 2,734 64 2,798 3,084
General and administrative

expenses 4,756 8 4,764 5,251
Research and development

expenses 5,865 11 5,876 6,477
Total operating costs and

expenses 13,355 83 13,438 14,812
Operating income (6,362 183 (6,179 (6,811
Financial Income 9 — 9 10
Financial Expenses 511 (96 415 457
Profit before tax (6,864 279 (6,585 (7,258
Tax expenses 121 — 121 133
Net Profit (6,985 279 (6,706 (7,391

Impact on pro forma income statement for the year ended December 31, 2019:

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2019

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2019

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2019

IFRS
SBTech
(in EUR)

Total
Adjustments

(in EUR)

US GAAP
SBTech
(in EUR)

US GAAP
SBTech
(in USD)

Revenue €96,857 € — €96,857 $108,424
Cost of revenue 54,173 6 54,179 60,649
Gross Profit 42,684 (6 42,678 47,775
Operating Expenses:
Selling and marketing expenses 6,772 10 6,782 7,592
General and administrative

expenses 11,772 47 11,819 13,230
Research and development

expenses 18,103 128 18,231 20,408

Total operating costs and expenses 36,647 185 36,832 41,230
Operating income 6,037 (191 5,846 6,545
Financial Income 23 — 23 26
Financial Expenses 846 (676 170 190
Profit before tax 5,214 485 5,699 6,381
Tax expenses 638 73 711 796
Net Profit 4,576 412 4,988 5,585

68

)

) ) )

)
) ) )

) ) )

)

)

)

A.

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reflects the reversal of the impact of the adoption and ongoing effects of the accounting treatment of
IFRS 16, Leases, recognized by SBTech in their financial statements as of and for the three months
ended March 31, 2020, as Old DK, the accounting acquirer, has not yet adopted the similar U.S.
GAAP standard under ASC 842, Leases, and operates under ASC 840, Leases, as of and for the
three months ended March 31, 2020 and year ended December 31, 2019.

4.   Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information